

F.No. LA/GAD(UT-Committee)UTL/2021(13)

THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

E-mail ld: gadutladakh@gmail.com

UT Secretariat, Ladakh Dated: -17.06.2021

Subject:- Constitution of an 'Oversight Committee' for conservation and restoration of water bodies and monitoring rain water harvesting related activities in the Union Territory of Ladakh.

Ref:- Hon'ble NGT order dated 10.05.2019 read with order dated 25.02.2020, 01.06.2020 and 18.11.2020 passed in OA No:- 325/2015 titled Lt. Col. Sarvadaman Singh Oberoi V/s Union of India & others.

Order No: - 102-LA(GAD) of 2021 Dated: - 17.06.2021

In compliance to the directions of Hon'ble NGT issued vide order dated:10.05.2019 read with order dated 25.02.2020, 01.06.2020 and 18.11.2020 passed in OA No: -325/2015 titled Lt. Col. Sarvadaman Singh Oberoi V/s Union of India & others, sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of an 'Oversight Committee' comprising the following for conservation and restoration of water bodies and monitoring rain water harvesting related activities in the Union Territory of Ladakh.

1.	Advisor to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Ladakh	Chairperson
2.	Administrative Secretary, Environment & Forest,	Member
	Department.	
3.	Administrative Secretary, PHE& I&FC Department	Member
4.	Administrative Secretary Rural Development &	Member
	Panchayati Raj Department.	
5.	Chief Conservator of Forest, Ladakh.	Member
6.	Deputy Commissioner/CEO, LAHDC, Leh & Kargil.	Members
7.	Director, Industries & Commerce.	Member
8.	Director, Urban Local Bodies.	Member

The terms of reference of the Committee shall be:

- The committee shall act as an overarching body and oversee the effective implementation of aforementioned directions of Hon'ble NGT by various department concerned in implementing the action plans in Union territory of Ladakh.
- Under the aegis of the committee the restoration and conservation works
 of water bodies and rain water harvesting related activities shall be
 carried forth based on the propositions formulated and recommended by
 Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) in compliance to aforesaid orders
 of Hon'ble NGT.

17.06.2021

- The committee shall meet at regular intervals to identify and prioritize the restoration and conservation related works of water bodies in the Union Territory of Ladakh.
- 4. The committee in co-ordination with State Water Resources Regulatory Authority (SWRRA) shall ensure submission of compliance report to the orders of Hon'ble NGT dated:- 10.05.2019 read with order dated:-25.02.2020, 01.06.2020 & 18.11.2020 passed in OA. No. 325/2015 titled Lt. Col. Sarvadaman Singh Oberoi V/s Union of India & others.
- 5. Assess, review and coordinate the implementation of directions of Hon'ble NGT and formulate polices for overall regulation of water bodies in the UT of Ladakh.

By order of the Lt. Governor, Ladakh.

Sd/-(Ajeet Kumar Sahu) IAS Commissioner/ Secretary General Administration Department

Copy as above.

Copy also to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary, Forest Ecology & Environment Department, Ladakh.
- 2. Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), MoEFCC, Govt. of India.
- 3. All Administrative Secretaries, UT Ladakh.
- 4. Administrative Secretary, PHE/ IFC, Department Ladakh.
- 5. Deputy Commissioner/CEO, LAHDC, Leh &Kargil.
- 6. Chief Engineer, PHE (I&FC), Ladakh.
- District Informatics Officer, NIC, Ladakh for uploading on UT website.
 - 8. OSD to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Ladakh for information of Hon'ble Lt. Governor.
- 9. Law Officer (GZ), PHE (I&FC) Department for necessary follow up and coordination. The U.O. file is returned herewith.

10. Private Secretary to Advisor to Hon'ble Lt. Governor for information of Advisor to Hon'ble Lt. Governor.

11. Order/e-office file.

(Sonam Chhosdon) Under Secretary

General Administration Department